

Hall of the House of Representatives

87th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2009

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1318

"THE SAFE TRANSPORTATION OF RAILROAD EMPLOYEES BY CONTRACT
CARRIERS ACT."

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1318.

Amend House Bill No. 1318 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 28 through 32 and substitute:

"23-16-502. Definitions.

As used in this subchapter:

(1) "Contract carrier" means a passenger contract carrier that for compensation transports railroad employees with a vehicle designed or used to transport eight (8) persons or less, including the driver; and

(2)(A) "On-duty time" means all time at a terminal, facility, or other property of a contract carrier or on any public property waiting to be dispatched.

(B) "On-duty time" includes time spent inspecting, servicing or conditioning the vehicle, unless the driver has been relieved from duty by the contract carrier."

AND

Page 2, line 5, delete "three (3)" and substitute "two (2)"

AND

Page 2, delete line 13 and substitute:

"(5) The driver's application for employment as provided under 49 C.F.R. 391.21."

AND

Page 2, line 27, delete "on-duty" and substitute "on-duty time"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 9 through 11 and substitute:



“(2) The total number of hours of on-duty time for each driver for each day;

(3) The time the driver is released from duty each day; and

(4) The total number of hours driven each day.”

AND

Page 4, delete lines 9 and 10 entirely and substitute:

“be completed as soon as possible but no later than thirty-two (32) hours after the accident, the records shall be submitted to the Arkansas Highway Police Division of the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department.”

AND

Page 4, delete line 23 and substitute:

“United States Department of Transportation as provided under 49 C.F.R. 396.17, Appendix G.”

AND

Page 6, line 5, delete “Department of” entirely

AND

Page 6, delete line 6 and substitute:

“Arkansas Highway Police Division of the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department or its designee access to:”

AND

Page 6, delete line 21 entirely and substitute:

“(b) The Arkansas Highway Police Division of the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department shall assess penalties for”

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative Nix
JSE/JLL - 02-09-2009 15:27
JSE105

Chief Clerk